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00 tile Norlib Iilasle!'n Railway Wit! recei ved at Meerut City StalioB on-the Jrd August,
1967 and its open delivery was granted to the COlI signee

(b} if so, wbetber tbe 'damages and def-leieocy adYice' is9tJCQ in this connection by tbe a e~ slaff of Meerot City Station is fictitious ;

(c) if SQ,. th.' aIllRIID$ <If. cl4liJll paid by tbe Railway Administration ; and f!l), the. a.clion taIIc;n lIPiNt ~ staff at fault ?

~  MI,N,1S1\E& OF RAILWAYS
{SHRI NA\NPA) : ~ Yes-..

(b) The ~ alld dcliciPQCJI ccrtiu..

~ il\lllUld is ~ CUll i", ll ~ to ~
fictitious.

(c) A,clai/ll of Ro. 1.0117.48 wa$. paid
in tbis case.

(d), Disciplinary proceedings bave been in~iate asainst the elJlll.ll:lyee, beld responsible.

latrodact'oD o,f Ui.esel, ElJIlioes OD TrI,andrum·Ehlakulam SectioD

774>1. SHRUfANtJA!.Al'H4!h1AI!»AM :
WiUtlle Miai9ter of RAtLWAYS be pleased to s\'de :

(11') wbeltler there is a proposal' or a suggestion pending witb the Ibilway Board for the introduction of diesel engines on
t ~ 'liUilaDdllWll..2rnllokYlalJl Scclioo ; and

(b) it 51), lIIe dctilila lhetllO[ ?

TI;ro ~ l OE' RAlLWA YS
(SHRI NANDA).: (a) 11£<1. ~ • Ye ••
The question of dieselisation of Trivand·
ru.m· ErankulJlm Section along. witb otber sectiono and their in/erose priorities, witbin the available resollrces is upder e~ in tion

~ requiremeJlts of tbis section would be kept in view while finalizin@ tbe dieselis.tion

Plan.

EspaosioD of MIs. Pbillips C",

1748, SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) wbether Mjs. Phillips Company enjoys monopoly in Lamp Industry in tbe count'f)' ;

(b) if so, the reason for allowing furtber expansion to tbem ;

(c} wbetber tbey have received undue favour I'ecause of tbeir close association witb one of the senior officers of his Ministry ; and

(d) if so, whetber investigation has been made in tbe matter?

THE ~  OF INDUSTRJ A L
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
A.NO· COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F.A
AHMsot : (a) and (b). Two major items in .he electric lamp mdustry are GLS lamps and fluorescent tubes. In so far as these items. &Ie concerned, tbere a~ ~ HI units uoder PI<>duction including· MIs Philips (India) Ltd. Against a total production dur<og 19690 of GLS-88,83 milli0n nOB. and
fI uorescent tubes 10.20 million DOS. Philips-India accounted for GLS 18.5 million nos.
(19%)' aad' f1uores_ tubes 3.70 million
nOs. (36%). MIs. Phillips do not, thlllef.ore, enjoy a monopoly in tbe industry but tbey bold> a. danan" poBitioo! in. es~ of fi.uoMliIlCDt wbe ....

(c) No,. Sir.

(.<I) ()Qes not Wsc.

Ptoductloo of Tannery Foolwear CorporatiOIr of Iildia Ltd.

7749. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE' : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to stale:

a~ whelher MIs.. Cooper AUen, Kaopur now known as tbe Taonery and Footwear CorJ?Qfation of India Ltd. bas started full production ;

(b) if oot, the reason for the same;

and


Wr/nell Answer.

(c) wben full PfQd uction is likely to slart 1

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVEWPMENT. INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS ,SHRI FA
AHMED) : (a) to (e). The Tannery and Footwear Corporation of India Ltd. at present. i. not working to its full production capacity because of tbe old and worn-out macbineries, lack of orders etc. Besides, tbe Cooper Allen and Nortb West Tannery Units were not in production for about 18 montbs at tbe time of take over and it takes sometime to build up tbe tempo of production. Full production is likely to be acbieved in about 18 montbs time.

IDcrease In prodactioa at CblttarajaR
Locomothe Works

7750. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: W,ll
tbe Mini,ter of RAILWAYS be pieased to

state:

(a) wbetber tbe production in tbe Chitt·
arpnjan Locomotive Works ~s increased ;

(b) if so, wbetber tbe cost of production bas also been reduced ; and

(c) if so, how tbe price compares witb

TELCO 1

THB MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRl NANDA): (a) Tbe production of Electric Locomotives and Diesel Sbunting Locomotives has increased while tbat of Steam Locomotives bas been brought down as a measure of poli"l'. The number of locomotives despatched from Chittaranjan Locomotive Works during tbe last two years are given below :-

1968-69

i) Steam Locomotives

B. G. 64
M.G.

ii)Elcctric Locos (AC)

B. G. 29

iii) Diesel Shunters

B. G. 8

/969-70

36
13

50

31

(b) No reduction in costs bas been possible due to rise in cost all round.

(c) Comparison of present day cost of M. G. (YG) locomotives produced at Cbittaranjan with those made by Telco is not possible as tbis firm has DOt produced this type of locomotives after 1966.

Allotmeat of shopll to tribal displaced persoDS of HEC, RaDchl

7751. SHRI KARTIK ORAON : Will tbe Minister of STEEL AND HBA VY ENGINEERING be pleased to state:

(a) whetber it is a fact tbat not a single tribal displaced person from the Heavy Engineering Corporation. Ranchi, has been allotted any shop in the sbopping Centre in spite of tbe published policies of Ihe Corporation;

(b) if so, Ihe reasons tberefor; and

(c) if tbe reply to part (a) above be in the negative the total number of shops allotted and the number out of them allotted to the tribals wbo have been displaced on account of Ihe selling up of tbe Heavy Engineering Corporation Ltd., Ranchi ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND HEAVY
ENGINEERING (SHRI MOHO. SHAFl
QURESHI) (a) to (c) . The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Soolel specl8catioDS ia Hue wIth stamtes

7752. SHRI KARTIK ORAON : Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT. INTERNAL TRADE AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that tbe Soviet standards, norms and specifications are in line with tbe Indian stan a ~s norms and specifications as embodied in the Indian statutes governing boilers and pressure vessels, electrical powers and factory laws;

(b) if so, the extent of tbeir implementation; and

